


DOS:
Secrets, Solutions,
Shoritcuts

Kris Jamsa

Osborne McGraw-Hill
Berkeley, California



Osborne McGraw-Hill ,
2600 Tenth Street , : !
Berkeley, California 94710 j
US.A. w,
For information on translations and book distributors outside of the
U.S.A., please write to Osborne McGraw-Hill at the above address.

A complete list of trademarks appears an naea 763,

DOS Secrets, Solutlons, Shortcuts

Copynght ©1988 by McGraw-Hxll Inc. All nghts reserved. Printed in the
United States of America. Except as permitted under the Copyright Act
of 1976, no part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in
any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system,
without the prior written permission of the publisher, with the exception
that the program listings may be entered, stored, and executed in a com-
. puter system, but they may not be reproduced for publication.

1234567890 DODO 898

" ISBN 0-07-881471-5

Acquisitions Editor: Cindy Hudson
Copy Editor: Valerie Robbins , Lk »
~ Word Processor: Bonnie Bozorg -
Proofreaders: Kay Luthin, Juliette Anjos :

Technpical Illustration: Peter Hancik

Production Supervisor: Kevin Shafer

Information has been obtained by Osborne MoGraw-Hill from sources behwd to be reliable. However, be-
cause o( the ponlblh of human or mechanical error by our umu. Osborne McGraw-Hill, or ahen. Os-
borne M &u not guarantee the accuracy, completeness of any information and is not
nlpannblo fur nny errors or omissions or the results d:mmd[m the use of such i ation.

{



Preface

In 1981, IBM announced the IBM PC, and with the PC came DOS, the
operating system for the PC and PC compatibles. DOS, as you will learn,
is the overseer of your computer’s resources (disks, printers, and so on). In
addition, DOS allows your computer to run other programs. Therefore, you
must have DOS running on your PC before the computer can perform use-
ful work.

Is This Book for You?

This book is about DOS, both MS-DOS and PC-DOS. By following the chap-
tersin this book as they are presented, novices will become proficient with
DOS in no time. Intermediate users will learn the secrets and shortecuts to
save time and get the most from DOS that advanced users have found. Ad-
vanced DOS users will find many techniques not discussed in the DOS
documentation or other DOS books.

Each chapter presents unique pieces of information to DOS users at all
levels. By following through the examples in this book, you will learn the
secrets, solutions, and shortcuts that I have found by using DOS every day
since 1981. If you spend a minute or two reading the tips and traps found
in some of the chapters, you will:know this book is for you.

xiii



A Note to Experienced DOS Users

The first part of this book gets new users familiar with the basics of DOS.
Since many readers will be new to DOS, I have provided a solid founda-
tion before examining the advanced material presented in Part II.

If you have been using DOS for some time, skim the tips and traps in
the early chapters, then move on to Part II. Have fun!



_ Preface

Disk Package

One of the greatest frustrations when working with DOS is forgetting a
command or command format. Therefore, this book provides a Command
 Reference section in Appendix B that summarizes each DOS command.

. However, if you are working at your computer and you do not want to have __

to reach for your book, a "DOS HELP" package providing a discussion of

each DOS command, as well as the tips and traps found in this book is

available on disk.

The disk package costs $17.95 plus $2.00 shipping and handhng ($5.00
on foreign orders). . -

Please send me the disk package that accompanies DOS Secrets, Solu-
tions, Shortcuts. My payment for $19.95 ($17.95 plus $2.00 for shipping
and handling or $5.00 for foreign orders) is enclosed.

Name

Address

City ~___State Zip

Krig_ Jamsa Software, Inc. Box 26031 Las Vegas, Nevada 89126




Contents

. Preface
DOS Basics
Getting Started with DOS

Starting Your System
Tips and Traps Summary

Entering DOS Commands

Internal Versus External DOS

Commands
The Default Disk Drive
Setting the System Date
and Time
Tips and Traps Summary

Handling Your Files

Looking at Directories
Naming Files
Using Wildcard Characters’
Making Duplicate Copies

of Your Files
Changing a File’s Name
Deleting Files
Tips and Traps Summary

40
46

48
52

56
65
66

70
75

78

81

xiii

37

55



4 ' Handling Your Disks 85

Handling Your Floppy Disks 86
Preparing a Disk for Use

by DOS 86
Naming Your Disks 95
Fixed Disks Versus Floppies 100
Preparing a Fixed Disk for

Use by DOS 100
Examining the Current State

of Your Disks 105
Contiguous Files 109
Tips and Traps Summary 115

8 Using System Devices 119
- Creating Your Own Text Files 119

Using CON as.an Ouptut

Device 127
Looking at DOS Device

Names 128
Using Your Printer 132
Configuring Your Devices 133
Controlling Your Screen

Display 134
Controlling Your Printer

Output 138
Configuring Your Serial .

Device 140

Tips and Traps Summary 142



S Cat il | i amneian g _ialeos Sy deie hou Aad: 2 o - .

T T T y——

II Putting DOS to Work for You

6 Getting the Most from Your Keyboard

Common Keyboard Layouts
Restarting DOS with
SHIFT-PRTSC
Deleting Command-Line
Characters with BACKSPACE
Canceling a Command Line
~ with ESC
Terminating a Program
with CTRL-BREAK
Suspending Output with
CTRL-S ‘ -
Printing the Contents of Your
Current Screen with
SHIFT- PRTSC
Echoing Text to Your Printer
with CTRL-S
Using the DOS Function Keys
Editing Text in the
Command Buffer
Enhancing Your Files
with ALT
Tips and Traps Summary -

7 Redirecting DOS Input and Output

Redirecting Command Output
with > 3

Appending Redirected Output
with> .

Redirecting Command Input
with <

Failing to Redirect MQRE
and SORT

147

149

150

152

-153»

160

164

165

168
172
178

183

187

‘189

199

145

147

183



Using the DOS Pipe

Operator (1) .201
Placing Multiple Redirection

Operators.on One Line 206
Tips and Traps Summary - 208

Using the DOS PRINT Command

Getting Started with PRINT 212

How PRINT Works 218
Removing Files from the

Print Queue S, 219
PRINT Configuration

Qualifiers 223
Tips and Traps Summary 230
Customizing DOS
Creating CONFIG.SYS : 235
Enabling Extended CTRL-BREAK

Checking 236
Reducing the Number of

Disk I/0 Operations 238
Defining Country-Specific

Information 243
Setting Block Device .

Attributes : 243
Supporting DOS Applications

Prior to Version 2.0 245

Determining the .Number of .
Files That DOS Can Open 247
Defining the Number of Logical

Disk Drives Supported 248
Defining the Command-Line

Interpreter 250
Creating a Hardware :

Interrupt Stack 251
Installing a Device Driver . 253
Supporting E".xternal

Floppy-Disk Drives 254

211

233



10

11

12

Installing a Virtual-Disk Dri.ve
in RAM : 257

Having Fun with ANSL.SYS - 260 .

Tips and Traps Summary 268
Utilizing the DOS E’rwironment

Displaying the Default

Environment 275
Assigning Environment

Entries 278
How Many Entries Can the

Environment Store? 280
Other Uses of the DOS _

Environment ' 283
Tips and Traps Summary 284
Using DOS Batch Files
A First Look at Batch Files 288
Terminating a Batch File . 291
Suppressing Command-Name

Display 294

Documenting Your Batch Files 298"

Suspending Batch Processing 300
Batch-File.Parameters 301
Tips and Traps Summary 308

Building Intelligent Batch Files

Using IF to Make Decisions 312

Using the DOS NOT Operator = 315
Branching Within Your Batch

Files Using GOTO 315
Testing for a Nonexistent
Parameter : 320
Applying a DOS Command to a
Collection of Files * - 321
Using Multiple Batch Parameters
with SHIFT ' 324

Named Parameters 328

275

311



13

14

Invoking Nested Batch
Procedures

" AUTOEXEC.BAT: A Special

Batch File

T ps and Traps Summary

Using DOS Subdirectories

Getting Started with DOS
Subdirectories

Using MKDIR to Create DOS
Subdirectories

Selecting the Current Directory

with CHDIR

Removing Subdirectories
with RMDIR

Creating Multiple Levels of
Subdirectories

Rules for-Naming Your
Directories

What Are.and .7 | .

Directory Listings of Files
Contained in DOS
Subdirectories

Manipulating Files Contained
in DOS Subdirectories

Entering External Commands

‘That Reside in DOS
Subdirectories
Tips and Traps Summary

331

334
335

339
341
346
350
353

358

361

- 362

364
367

Advanced Use of Subdirectories

Taking a Look at Your
Directory Structure

Using PATH to Locate
DOS Command Files

Installing DOS on Your

Fixed Disk
Creating a Data-File
Search Path

371

376

382

384

358 .

' 339

371



15

16

17

Protecting Your Files with
Unique Subdirectory Names 387

Upgrading DOS 389
. Tips and Traps Summary - 391

Using Logical Disk Drives and
DOS Pretender Commands

Using Drives Aand Bin a .
Single-Floppy-Disk System 394

Making One Disk Drive

Appear as Another 397
Making Your Disks Appear

Larger than They Are 399
Abbreviating DOS Subdirectory

Names 402
A Word of Warning 405
Tips and Traps Summary 406

Getting the Most from the
DOS File-Manipulation Commands

Revisiting the FIND

Command 410
Recovering a Damaged

File or Disk 412
Setting and Displaying

File Attributes 416
Comparing the Contents

of Two Files 422
Using FC to Compare Files 425
Performing Selective

File Replacements 430
Tips and Traps Summary 436
COPY Versus XCOPY

Exploring the COPY Command

in Detail 439
Working with the DOS

XCOPY Command - 445

393

409

439



18

19

When to Use XCOPY
Instead of COPY
Tips and Traps Summary

Getting the Most fr&m
DOS System Commands

Verifying your Disk-Output
Operations

Changing the DOS Prompt

What Is CTTY?

Improving Disk-1/0 Performance

with FASTOPEN

Using the DOS EXIT
Command

Using DISKCOMP to Compare

‘Two Floppy Disks

Enhancing Character Display
with GRAFTABL

File Sharing in a Local-Area
Network

- Tips and Traps Summary

International DOS Support

Using the Correct
Character Set

Selecting a Keyboard
Template :

What Is a Symbol Set? .

What You Need to Get Started

Multiple-Language Users

Using Mode for Codepage
Support

Using the DOS SELECT
Command

Tips and Traps Summary

454

456

459
461

467

468
470
473
475

477
480

485

486

490
491

492

496

499

- 500

459

485



20 Using BACKUP and RESTORE

21

A
B

Floppy-Disk-Based Systems

When to Use BACKUP

Getting Started with BACKUP
Using the RESTORE Command

Labeling Your Disks

Developing a Backup Policy

What Is a Log File?
Batch-File Processing -

Correcting Disk Fragmentation
Upgrading Your Fixed Disk to a

New Version of DOS
Tips and Traps Summary

Using DEBUG to Enhance
Your Batch-File Processing

Creating a Program with
DEBUG

Obtaining the Current
Disk Drive

Determining the State of
Extended CTRL-BREAK
Processing

Determining the State of
Disk Verification

Getting a User Response

Getting a Function-Key
Response

Tips and Traps Summary

ASCII Codes

Command Reference

Index

504
505
506
513
515
516
520
521
522

525
527

532

536

537
539
540

541
544

e s e o oy i e L o

503

531

545

549

765



DOS Basics

Over 15 million people currently use DOS. Since each user possesses a different
level of DOS experience, the first part of this book lays a foundation that will
get everyone up to the same level of expertise. You must thoroughly understand
the fundamental DOS concepts before you can exploit the concepts that will be
discussed throughout the remainder of the book. :

If you have been working with DOS for some time, the information in this
first part provides an easy way for experienced users to review important facts
that you may have forgotten. As you read these early chapters, keep in mind
that much of the discussion is meant for new DOS users.

*



LS N FEERBFEEZLIME:  www. ertongbook. com



