## DOS: Secrets, Solutions, Shortcuts

Brus Jamesos

# DOS: Secrets, Solutions, Shortcuts

Kris Jamsa

Osborne McGraw-Hill Berkeley, California Osborne McGraw-Hill 2600 Tenth Street Berkeley, California 94710 U.S.A.

For information on translations and book distributors outside of the U.S.A., please write to Osborne McGraw-Hill at the above address.

A complete list of trademarks appears on page 763.

#### DOS: Secrets, Solutions, Shortcuts

Copyright © 1988 by McGraw-Hill, Inc. All rights reserved. Printed in the United States of America. Except as permitted under the Copyright Act of 1976, no part of this publication may be reproduced or distributed in any form or by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of the publisher, with the exception that the program listings may be entered, stored, and executed in a computer system, but they may not be reproduced for publication.

1234567890 DODO 898

ISBN 0-07-881471-5

Acquisitions Editor: Cindy Hudson Copy Editor: Valerie Robbins Word Processor: Bonnie Bozorg

Proofreaders: Kay Luthin, Juliette Anjos Technical Illustration: Peter Hancik Production Supervisor: Kevin Shafer

Information has been obtained by Osborne McGraw-Hill from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Osborne McGraw-Hill, or others, Osborne McGraw-Hill does not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or the results obtained from the use of such information.

## **Preface**

In 1981, IBM announced the IBM PC, and with the PC came DOS, the operating system for the PC and PC compatibles. DOS, as you will learn, is the overseer of your computer's resources (disks, printers, and so on). In addition, DOS allows your computer to run other programs. Therefore, you must have DOS running on your PC before the computer can perform useful work.

The first part of this book gets have gers familiar with the basics of 100. Since many made a solid founds

If you have been using BOS for some time shim the line and traps

#### Is This Book for You?

This book is about DOS, both MS-DOS and PC-DOS. By following the chapters in this book as they are presented, novices will become proficient with DOS in no time. Intermediate users will learn the secrets and shortcuts to save time and get the most from DOS that advanced users have found. Advanced DOS users will find many techniques not discussed in the DOS documentation or other DOS books.

Each chapter presents unique pieces of information to DOS users at all levels. By following through the examples in this book, you will learn the secrets, solutions, and shortcuts that I have found by using DOS every day since 1981. If you spend a minute or two reading the tips and traps found in some of the chapters, you will know this book is for you.

### A Note to Experienced DOS Users

The first part of this book gets new users familiar with the basics of DOS. Since many readers will be new to DOS, I have provided a solid foundation before examining the advanced material presented in Part II.

If you have been using DOS for some time, skim the tips and traps in the early chapters, then move on to Part II. Have fun!

#### Disk Package

One of the greatest frustrations when working with DOS is forgetting a command or command format. Therefore, this book provides a Command Reference section in Appendix B that summarizes each DOS command. However, if you are working at your computer and you do not want to have to reach for your book, a "DOS HELP" package providing a discussion of each DOS command, as well as the tips and traps found in this book, is available on disk.

The disk package costs \$17.95 plus \$2.00 shipping and handling (\$5.00 on foreign orders).

Please send me the disk package that accompanies DOS Secrets, Solutions, Shortcuts. My payment for \$19.95 (\$17.95 plus \$2.00 for shipping and handling or \$5.00 for foreign orders) is enclosed.

Address			
City	State	Zip	

## Contents

	Preface		xii
I	DOS Basics		1
1	Getting Started with DOS		3
	Starting Your System	8	<u></u>
	Tips and Traps Summary	32	
2	Entering DOS Commands		37
	Internal Versus External DOS	-	
	Commands	40	
	The Default Disk Drive	46	
	Setting the System Date	na s	
	and Time	48	
	Tips and Traps Summary	52	
3	Handling Your Files		55
	Looking at Directories	56	
	Naming Files	65	
	Using Wildcard Characters	66	
	Making Duplicate Copies		
	of Your Files	70	
	Changing a File's Name	75	
	Deleting Files	78	
	Tips and Traps Summary	81	

	4	Handling Your Disks		85
		Handling Your Floppy Disks	86	
		Preparing a Disk for Use by DOS	0.0	
		Naming Your Disks	86	
			95	
		Fixed Disks Versus Floppies Preparing a Fixed Disk for	100	
		Use by DOS	100	
		Examining the Current State		
		of Your Disks	105	
		Contiguous Files	109	
		Tips and Traps Summary	115	
\	5	Using System Devices	** ** 6	119
		Creating Your Own Text Files	119	
		Using CON as an Ouptut		
		Device	127	
		Looking at DOS Device		
		Names	128	
		Using Your Printer	132	
		Configuring Your Devices	133	
		Controlling Your Screen		
		Display	134	
		Controlling Your Printer		
		Output	138	
		Configuring Your Serial	3,934	
		Device	140	
		Tips and Traps Summary	142	
		. 18		

П	Putting DOS to Work for You	og Multiple M u serators on Ou	148
6	Getting the Most from Your	alam manager of	147
	Common Keyboard Layouts Restarting DOS with	147	His J
	SHIFT-PRTSC Deleting Command-Line	149	well.
	Characters with BACKSPACE Canceling a Command Line	150	19. 14. 7 19.
	with ESC Terminating a Program	152	PRIII Q
	with CTRL-BREAK Suspending Output with	153	agr I
. 8	CTRL-S Printing the Contents of Your	156	
	Current Screen with	eas CONFIG.	
	Echoing Text to Your Printer	160	
	with CTRLS Using the DOS Function Keys	164 165	G atr
	Editing Text in the Command Buffer	168	
	Enhancing Your Files with ALT	172	Meth M
	Tips and Traps Summary	178	nuz P
7	Redirecting DOS Input and C	Dutput Trans	183
	Redirecting Command Output with >	ning the Aumi	De6 U
	Appending Redirected Output	183 6000) olt gnis	
	with > Redirecting Command Input	ung a Harris	Crea
	with < Failing to Redirect MORE	189 squared	tani.
	and SORT	199	qu2

Sour the DOS

	Using the DOS Pipe		
	Operator(1)	,201	1
	Placing Multiple Redirection		Parring D
6	Operators on One Line	206	sea affertance in
1	Tips and Traps Summary	208	Cetting th
	Alandiska kasa hada	ENDALS SHEET	
8	Using the DOS PRINT Commo	and	A nomma 211
	Getting Started with PRINT	212	รู้กับระกระห์เก็บ เลยเราะเหย
	How PRINT Works	218	Deletion Co
	Removing Files from the	s (essence Sai vestera	
	Print Queue	219	a posteran')
	PRINT Configuration		SCORPLANT CO.
	Qualifiers	223	Midning and
	Tips and Traps Summary	230	iaro yrin
	twith as Voc	ngto ()	guidhaoganik.
9	Customizing DOS		233
	Creating CONFIG.SYS	235	grid gandan i ka U klasawari k
	Enabling Extended CTRL-BREAK	11374.7	ren Table
	Checking	236	Echoine Tes
	Reducing the Number of		rat Amenya
	Disk I/O Operations	238	one a many Klada paiaU
	Defining Country-Specific		Editing Text
	Information	243	hasamo)
	Setting Block Device		Enhanging Y
1	Attributes	243	TIA ILIW
	Supporting DOS Applications		Tips and Tys
1	Prior to Version 2.0	245	ALC MILLS WAY
	Determining the Number of	200	Rectivections
	Files That DOS Can Open	247	A
	Defining the Number of Logical		Redirections
	Disk Drives Supported	248	< diw
	Defining the Command-Line	en ivilia	A palhesaga A
	Interpreter	250	< dtiw
	그 그 그 그 그 아무리를 가장하는 아무리를 하는데 그 것 같아. 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그 그	internation	Redirecting
	Interrupt Stack	251	> Aliv
	Installing a Device Driver	253	Pailwig to Res
	Supporting External		T7102 bus
	Floppy-Disk Drives	254	

	Installing a Virtual-Disk Drive in RAM	est (depond	
	Having Fun with ANSI.SYS	257 260	
-	Tips and Traps Summary	and a first of the second second	
	Tips and Traps Summary.	268 Regard bas agil	
10	Utilizing the DOS Environme	ent 2011 gais 12	75
	Displaying the Default		
	Environment	275	
	Assigning Environment	Subdirectories	
	Entries 200 spans	01278 M gnie U	
	How Many Entries Can the	Subdirectories	
	Environment Store?	280	
	Other Uses of the DOS	Altill Dallin	- 10
	Environment	283 Maryome A	
	Tips and Traps Summary	284	
	Tips and Traps Summary	dquluM gansar()	
11	Using DOS Batch Files	en (Stoerthdus) rought,	37
	A First Look at Batch Files	288 70 15 37 151	
ge ben	Terminating a Batch File	291 - 91 A Jod W	
	Suppressing Command-Name	Directory Listing	
	Display	294	
	Documenting Your Batch Files	298	
	Suspending Batch Processing	300 Univering	
	Batch-File Parameters	11300 200 m	
	Tips and Traps Summary	308	
	200	na abreati denti	
12	Building Intelligent Batch Fi	les 31	11
	Using IF to Make Decisions	312	
172	Using the DOS NOT Operator		Νĺ
	Branching Within Your Batch	020	
		1315 da prodef	
		Directory	
	Parameter	320 TAN mini U -	
	Applying a DOS Command to a	nammoOSOG .	
	Collection of Files		
	Using Multiple Batch Parameter		
	with SHIFT	324 6 1 (1) (1)	
	Named Parameters	324 328	
	Mained Parameters	328	
		TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	

www.ertongbook.com

【读结束: 需要全本请在线购买:

	Invoking Nested Batch Procedures	Installing a Virt	
		331 MAN. III	
	AUTOEXEC.BAT: A Special	334	
	Batch File		
	Tips and Traps Summary	335	
13	Using DOS Subdirectories		339
	Getting Started with DOS	Tarff ngiyalgai(Ir	
	Subdirectories	339	
	Using MKDIR to Create DOS	SERVICE SERVICES	
	Subdirectories	341 somenia	
	Selecting the Current Directory	FREE ANTHER ALLEGA	
	with CHDIR	346 <sub>2981</sub>	
	Removing Subdirectories		
	with RMDIR	Environment	
	Creating Multiple Levels of	350	
	그리아 그의 교육 많아 있다를 배경하면 없었다. 폭시간에 많은 사이 있는 것이다. 그런 것이 없는 것이다.	353	2.7
785	Rules for Naming Your	353 Od aniso	A.A.
	Directories	358	
	What Are . and?	358	
	Directory Listings of Files	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	
	Contained in DOS	Principles	
	Subdirectories AND AND TO	361 January	
	Manipulating Files Contained	Suspending Bate	
	in DOS Subdirectories	362 of Hardal	
	Entering External Commands That Reside in DOS	Tips and Traps S	
	Subdirectories	364	RI
	Tips and Traps Summary	367	
	e Decimanda a ser	Using IF to Make	
14	Advanced Use of Subdirector	Using the DOssi	371
	Training and stalk such a	Branching Within	
	Taking a Look at Your		
	Directory Structure		
		Parameter	
	DOS Command Files	376 a gaiylonA	
	Installing DOS on Your	Collection of P	
4	Fixed Disk registrate i data	q 382 new yeard	
	Creating a Data-File	TITILIBARIW -	
*	Search Path	384 19 bama M	
	그 어느 그 얼마가 있으면 하지만 하면 하고 있었다면 되었다.		

	Protecting Your Files with	900-la basketil
	Unique Subdirectory Names	387 salbanasar
	Upgrading DOS	389
han-t	Tips and Traps Summary	391 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
15	Using Logical Disk Drives an DOS Pretender Commands	
	DOST Telender Communities	
	Using Drives A and B in a	Operations - * Change by the DOS
	Single-Floppy-Disk System	394 TTO at Janvi
	Making One Disk Drive	THE LECTION
	Appear as Another	
		397 TAAT HIW
		Using the DOS EX
	Larger than They Are	399 pasmano
	Abbreviating DOS Subdirectory	
	Names	a402 ggoff tv:T
	A Word of Warning	405 ghians and
	Tips and Traps Summary	9.406 ASIO HILW
10	ocal Area	. Alle Sharmgun a I
	Getting the Most from the	Metwork
	DOS File-Manipulation Com	nands 409
1 2	Revisiting the FIND	definitional Di
- cie	Command	410
	Recovering a Damaged	Uning the Correct
	File or Disk	412 referredO
		Selecting a Keybos
	File Attributes	
		416 atslamat
	Comparing the Contents	What is a Symbol
		422 W boy tarky
	Using FC to Compare Files	
	Performing Selective	Using Mode for Ca
	File Replacements	430 Marque
	Tips and Traps Summary Total	
17	COPY Versus XCOPY	brishing of 439
det.	Exploring the COPY Command	
	in Detail	439
	Working with the DOS	
	XCOPY Command	445

	그가 나석하면 경기되어 경기하면 시간 사람들이 가장하면 하면 사람들이 되었다. 그 그리고 있는데 그 그리고 있다.	
-	When to Use XCOPY	Protection Your F
	Instead of COPY	454
	Tips and Traps Summary	456 TanhargoU
10	Tendend Trans Taylorday	Tips and Traps S
18	Getting the Most from	
	DOS System Commands	d Langal anis 459
	Verifying your Disk-Output	DOS Pretender
	Operations	459
	Changing the DOS Prompt	461
	What Is CTTY?	467 al 4 stanta
	Improving Disk-I/O Performance	Making One Drag
	with FASTOPEN	468
	Using the DOS EXIT	Making Tour Dist
	Command	470
	Using DISKCOMP to Compare	sÕi Yunder AsidelA
	Two Floppy Disks	473
	Enhancing Character Display	north Warran
	with GRAFTABL	475
	File Sharing in a Local-Area	364
	Network	16 Gerting the 774
188	Tips and Traps Summary	DOS FILE-M 084
19	International DOS Support	485
	Uh	A plant amost
	Oshig the Correct	Recovering a Dam
	- Character Set	485 at 1 10 of 11 884
	Selecting a Keyboard	Section and Display
	Template	486
	What Is a Symbol Set?	100
	What You Need to Get Started	491 HT OVER THE
	Multiple-Language Users	492 of Clamed
	Using Mode for Codepage	Performing Select
	Support	496 Mententa 964
	Using the DOS SELECT	
	Command	499
		500

20	Using BACKUP and RESTOR.	E	503	
	Floppy-Disk-Based Systems	504		
	When to Use BACKUP	505		
	Getting Started with BACKUP	506		
	Using the RESTORE Command	513		
	Labeling Your Disks	515		
	Developing a Backup Policy	516		
	What Is a Log File?	520		
	Batch-File Processing	521		
	Correcting Disk Fragmentation	522	, ,	
	Upgrading Your Fixed Disk to a			mi
	New Version of DOS	525	entering and as each	
	Tips and Traps Summary	527	and with the fore, y	ULT.
21	Using DEBUG to Enhance			
	Your Batch-File Processing		531	
	Tour Batch-Title Frocessing		331	
	Creating a Program with			
	DEBUG	532	and the second second second	
••	Obtaining the Current			
	Disk Drive	536		
	Determining the State of			
	Extended CTRL-BREAK		become no finish	
	Processing	537	eccits ligger have a	
	Determining the State of	eri, eduka ki		
	Disk Verification	539		
	Getting a User Response	540		
	Getting a Function-Key	TO THE PERSON		
	Response	541		
	Tips and Traps Summary	544	Dung OPA o mys	
100	1994 Of your begins to be	direading to	ie tins and corps for	
A	ASCII Codes		545	
В	Command Reference		549	
	Index		765	

## DOS Basics

Over 15 million people currently use DOS. Since each user possesses a different level of DOS experience, the first part of this book lays a foundation that will get everyone up to the same level of expertise. You must thoroughly understand the fundamental DOS concepts before you can exploit the concepts that will be discussed throughout the remainder of the book.

If you have been working with DOS for some time, the information in this first part provides an easy way for experienced users to review important facts that you may have forgotten. As you read these early chapters, keep in mind that much of the discussion is meant for new DOS users.